Orca has restated its condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the three and nine
months ended 30 September 2014.

In the course of preparing the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2014, errors were discovered involving the computation of Tanzania income tax from 2005 through and
to 30 September 2014. In addition, the Company corrected reported finance income and finance costs
previously recognized on overdue trade receivables for 2013 and 2014. The restatement adjustments are
described in the paragraphs following the tables below.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported condensed consolidated interim financial statements of financial position as at and for the three
and nine months ended 30 September 2014. The “Restated” columns for 2014 reflect final adjusted balances
after the restatement.

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
of Comprehensive Income/(Loss) (unaudited)

(US$’000)

THREE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

NINE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 14,852 (220) 14,632 47,624 (662) 46,962

Expenses

Production and distribution (1,179) – (1,179) (3,825) – (3,825)

Depletion (3,653) – (3,653) (10,430) – (10,430)

 10,020 (220) 9,800 33,369 (662) 32,707

General and administrative (7,475) (25) (7,500) (14,626) (75) (14,701)

Net finance income/(costs) 170 (60) 110 (2,395) (178) (2,573)

Income before tax 2,715 (305) 2,410 16,348 (915) 15,433

Income tax (2,352) (54) (2,406) (7,872) (246) (8,118)

Net income 363 (359) 4 8,476 (1,161) 7,315

Foreign currency translation
(loss)/gain from foreign operations (111) – (111) 52 – 52

Total comprehensive income/(loss)
for the period 252 (359) (107) 8,528 (1,161) 7,367

Earnings per share (US$)

Basic and diluted 0.01 (0.01) 0.00 0.24 (0.03) 0.21

Weighted average shares outstanding (millions)

Basic and diluted 34.9 – 34.9 34.8 – 34.8

17

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statement of Financial Position (unaudited)

US$’000

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 63,116 – 63,116

Trade and other receivables 44,232 4,297 48,529

Tax recoverable 15,975 (4,381) 11,594

Prepayments 512 – 512

 123,835 (84) 123,751

Non-current assets

Long-term trade receivable 27,920 (4,297) 23,623

Exploration and evaluation assets 5,564 – 5,564

Property, plant and equipment 80,519 – 80,519

 114,003 (4,297) 109,706

Total assets 237,838 (4,381) 233,457

Equity and liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 74,217 1,035 75,252

Tax payable – 7,591 7,591

 74,217 8,626 82,843

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes 12,313 (6,374) 5,939

Deferred Additional Profits Tax 22,436 – 22,436

 34,749 (6,374) 28,375

Total liabilities 108,966 2,252 111,218

Equity

Capital stock 85,663 – 85,663

Contributed surplus 6,339 – 6,339

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (251) – (251)

Accumulated income 37,121 (6,633) 30,488

 128,872 (6,633) 122,239

Total equity and liabilities 237,838 (4,381) 233,457

18

ORCA EXPLORATION GROUP INC. |   2015 Q3 INTERIM REPORT |  FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

’S
 D

IS
C

U
SS

IO
N

 &
 A

N
A

LY
SI

S

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)

 US$’000

THREE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

NINE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income/(loss) 363 (359) 4 8,476 (1,161) 7,315

Adjustment for:

 Depletion and depreciation 3,811 – 3,811 10,900 – 10,900

 Provision for doubtful debts 459 (459) – 3,665 (1,661) 2,004

 Loss on disposal of fixture fittings – – – 7 – 7

 Stock-based compensation 4,221 – 4,221 4,583 – 4,583

 Deferred income taxes 21 (889) (868) 182 (2,311) (2,129)

 Deferred Additional Profits Tax (120) – (120) 757 – 757

 Interest expense – – – 24 – 24

 Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss (467) 60 (407) 65 178 243

Funds flow from operating activities 8,288 (1,647) 6,641 28,659 (4,955) 23,704

Increase in trade and other receivables (3,172) – (3,172) (10,032) – (10,032)

(Increase)/decrease in tax recoverable (1,020) 220 (800) (1,391) 662 (729)

Decrease/(increase) in prepayments 64 – 64 (231) – (231)

Increase in trade and other payables 11,442 – 11,442 14,955 – 14,955

(Decrease)/increase in tax payable (185) 968 783 (1,958) 2,632 674

Decrease in long-term receivable 8,660 459 9,119 1,991 1,661 3,652

Net cash flows from operating activities 24,077 – 24,077 31,993 – 31,993

Cash flows used in investing activities

Property, plant and equipment expenditures (324) – (324) (594) – (594)

Net cash used in investing activities (324) – (324) (594) – (594)

Cash flows used in financing activities

Bank loan – – – (1,659) – (1,659)

Interest paid – – – (24) – (24)

Proceeds from exercise of options 92 – 92 92  – 92

Net cash flow from/(used
in) financing activities 92 – 92 (1,591) – (1,591)

Increase in cash 23,845 – 23,845 29,808 – 29,808

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the period 38,694 – 38,694 32,588 – 32,588

Effect of change in foreign
exchange on cash 577 – 577 720 – 720

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period 63,116 – 63,116 63,116 – 63,116

19

Effect on Accumulated Income (unaudited)

 AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

US$’000 As reported Adjustment Restated

Accumulated income

Balance, beginning of period 28,645 (5,472) 23,173

Net income 8,476 (1,161) 7,315

Balance, end of period 37,121 (6,633) 30,488

The following is a description of the matters corrected in the restatement adjustments.

Incorrect computation of Tanzania income tax
The Songo Songo PSA, which governs substantially all of the Company’s business in Tanzania, provides
a mechanism to keep the Company whole for income taxes paid in Tanzania. Pursuant to the PSA, the
Company is reimbursed for all income tax payable on income derived from Petroleum Operations (as
defined) by way of an “adjustment factor”, under which the Company is allocated additional Profit Gas of a
value equal to the taxes payable, thus reducing the allocation to the Company’s partner in the field, TPDC.

[…]

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Orca has restated its condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and for the three and
nine months ended 30 September 2014.

In the course of preparing the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2014, errors were discovered involving the computation of Tanzania income tax from 2005
through and to 30 September 2014. In addition, the Company corrected reported finance income
and finance expenses previously recognized on overdue trade receivables for 2013 and 2014. The
restatement adjustments are described in the paragraphs following the tables below.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported condensed consolidated interim financial statements of financial position as at and for the
three and nine months ended 30 September 2014. The “Restated” columns for 2014 reflect final
adjusted balances after the restatement.

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
of Comprehensive Income (unaudited)

US$’000

THREE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

NINE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

Revenue 14,852 (220) 14,632 47,624 (662) 46,962

Expenses

Production and distribution (1,179) – (1,179) (3,825) – (3,825)

Depletion (3,653) – (3,653) (10,430) – (10,430)

 10,020 (220) 9,800 33,369 (662) 32,707

General and administrative (7,475) (25) (7,500) (14,626) (75) (14,701)

Net finance income/(expense) 170 (60) 110 (2,395) (178) (2,573)

Income before tax 2,715 (305) 2,410 16,348 (915) 15,433

Income tax (2,352) (54) (2,406) (7,872) (246) (8,118)

Net income 363 (359) 4 8,476 (1,161) 7,315

Foreign currency translation
(loss)/gain from foreign operations (111) – (111) 52 – 52

Total comprehensive income/
(loss) for the period 252 (359) (107) 8,528 (1,161) 7,367

Earnings per share (US$)

Basic and diluted 0.01 (0.01) 0.00 0.24 (0.03) 0.21

Weighted average shares outstanding (millions)

Basic and diluted 34.9 – 34.9 34.8 – 34.8

44

ORCA EXPLORATION GROUP INC. |   2015 Q3 INTERIM REPORT |  FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

N
O

T
E

S
TO

 T
H

E
 C

O
N

D
E

N
SE

D
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
AT

E
D

 IN
T

E
R

IM
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
AT

E
M

E
N

T
S

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement
of Financial Position (unaudited)

US$’000

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 63,116 – 63,116

Trade and other receivables 44,232 4,297 48,529

Tax recoverable 15,975 (4,381) 11,594

Prepayments 512 – 512

 123,835 (84) 123,751

Non-current assets

Long-term trade receivable 27,920 (4,297) 23,623

Exploration and evaluation assets 5,564 – 5,564

Property, plant and equipment 80,519 – 80,519

 114,003 (4,297) 109,706

Total assets 237,838 (4,381) 233,457

Equity and liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 74,217 1,035 75,252

Tax payable – 7,591 7,591

 74,217 8,626 82,843

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income taxes 12,313 (6,374) 5,939

Deferred Additional Profits Tax 22,436 – 22,436

 34,749 (6,374) 28,375

Total liabilities 108,966 2,252 111,218

Equity

Capital stock 85,663 – 85,663

Contributed surplus 6,339 – 6,339

Accumulated other comprehensive loss (251) – (251)

Accumulated income 37,121 (6,633) 30,488

 128,872 (6,633) 122,239

Total equity and liabilities 237,838 (4,381) 233,457

45

Effect on Condensed Consolidated Interim
Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)

 US$’000

THREE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

NINE MONTHS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2014

As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income/(loss) 363 (359) 4 8,476 (1,161) 7,315

Adjustment for:

 Depletion and depreciation 3,811 – 3,811 10,900 – 10,900

 Provision for doubtful debts 459 (459) – 3,665 (1,661) 2,004

 Loss on disposal of fixture fittings – – – 7 – 7

 Stock-based compensation 4,221 – 4,221 4,583 – 4,583

 Deferred income taxes 21 (889) (868) 182 (2,311) (2,129)

 Deferred Additional Profits Tax (120) – (120) 757 – 757

 Interest expense – – – 24 – 24

 Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(gain) (467) 60 (407) 65 178 243

Funds flow from operating activities 8,288 (1,647) 6,641 28,658 (4,955) 23,704

Increase in trade and other receivables (3,172) – (3,172) (10,032) – (10,032)

Increase in tax recoverable (1,020) 220 (800) (1,391) 662 (729)

Decrease/(increase) in prepayments 64 – 64 (231) – (231)

Increase in trade and other payables 11,442 – 11,442 14,955 – 14,955

(Decrease)/increase in tax payable (185) 968 783 (1,958) 2,632 674

Decrease in long-term trade receivable 8,660 459 9,119 1,991 1,661 3,652

Net cash flows from
operating activities 24,077 – 24,077 31,993 – 31,993

Cash flows used in investing activities

Property, plant and equipment
expenditures (324) – (324) (594) – (594)

Net cash used in investing activities (324) – (324) (594) – (594)

Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities

Bank loan – – – (1,659) – (1,659)

Interest paid – – – (24) – (24)

Proceeds from exercise of options 92 – 92 92 – 92

Net cash flow from/(used in)
financing activities 92 – 92 (1,591) – (1,591)

Increase in cash 23,845 – 23,845 29,808 – 29,808

Cash and cash equivalents
at the beginning of the period 38,694 – 38,694 32,588 – 32,588

Effect of change in foreign
exchange on cash 577  – 577 720 – 720

Cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the period 63,116 – 63,116 63,116 – 63,116

46

ORCA EXPLORATION GROUP INC. |   2015 Q3 INTERIM REPORT |  FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

N
O

T
E

S
TO

 T
H

E
 C

O
N

D
E

N
SE

D
 C

O
N

SO
LI

D
AT

E
D

 IN
T

E
R

IM
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

ST
AT

E
M

E
N

T
S

Effect on Accumulated Income (unaudited)

 AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

US$’000 As reported Adjustment Restated

Accumulated income

Balance, beginning of period 28,645 (5,472) 23,173

Net income 8,476 (1,161) 7,315

Balance, end of period 37,121 (6,633) 30,488

Net changes to prior periods

The following is a description of the matters corrected in the restatement adjustments.

Incorrect computation of Tanzania income tax

The Songo Songo PSA, which governs substantially all of the Company’s business in Tanzania, provides
a mechanism to keep the Company whole for income taxes paid in Tanzania. Pursuant to the PSA, the
Company is reimbursed for all income tax payable on income derived from Petroleum Operations (as
defined) by way of an “adjustment factor”, under which the Company is allocated additional Profit Gas
of a value equal to the taxes payable, thus reducing the allocation to the Company’s partner in the field,